
Annual Mental Health Services Act 
Revenue and Expenditure Report 
 

This PDF document is a copy of the Annual Revenue and Expenditure Report (ARER) which is submitted 

by County Mental Health Plans (usually, the County Behavioral Health Department) to the Department 

of Health Care Services and the MHSOAC. This document is made available to the public through the 

Fiscal Reporting tool created by the MHSOAC to support fiscal transparency. The Fiscal Reporting tool is 

based on the data submitted by counties through Annual Revenue and Expenditure Reports.  

Annual Revenue and Expenditure Reports can also be downloaded from the DHCS website 

(http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/MH/Pages/Annual-Revenue-and-Expenditure-Reports-by-

County.aspx) 

The following report provides annual point-in-time estimates (similar to a checkbook balance) of County 

MHSA revenues received and expended for each component of the MHSA, as well as end of year closing 

balances. The reports are intended to represent a snapshot of County MHSA financial information as of 

June 30th, the last day of each fiscal year. Counties emphasize that the ARER reports are difficult to tie 

to their official, audited financial statements and should be interpreted with caution.  

Financial summaries presented in this report are broken down by the following MHSA components: 

 Community Services and Supports (CSS) 

 Prevention and Early Intervention (PEI) 

 Innovation (INN) 

 Workforce Education & Training (WET) 

 Capital Facility & Technological Needs (CFTN) 

 Other MHSA components  

 

 

 

 

http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/MH/Pages/Annual-Revenue-and-Expenditure-Reports-by-County.aspx
http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/MH/Pages/Annual-Revenue-and-Expenditure-Reports-by-County.aspx
http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/MH/Pages/Annual-Revenue-and-Expenditure-Reports-by-County.aspx


Enclosure 3

Updated: 05/08/2015

Date: 3/29/2018

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15

Subtotal Non-FSP Programs

Total CSS Expenditures

Special Focus - Family Partners Services $133,421
Enhanced Crisis Response $697,930

Probation Gate $489,524
Child Welfare Services Gate $1,593,952
Education Gate $199,654

Consumer, Peer, and Family Services $19,206
Community Support Services $1,118,959

CSS Administration $2,371,071
CSS MHSA Housing Program Assigned Funds

$13,418,616

CSS Evaluation

$5,854,268
Total FSP and Non-FSP Programs $11,047,545

Subtotal FSP Programs $5,193,277
Non-FSP Programs

Community Gate $1,601,622

Special Focus - Family Partners Services
Enhanced Crisis Response $925,164
Consumer, Peer, and Family Services $300,894

Education Gate

Community Services and Supports Component
Total (Gross) Mental Health 

Expenditures
FSP Programs

Community Gate

Community Support Services $3,967,219

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for 
Fiscal Year 2014-15

Community Services and Supports (CSS) Summary
County: Santa Cruz

Probation Gate
Child Welfare Services Gate



Enclosure 3 

Updated: 05/08/2015

Date: 3/29/2018

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15

1
2
3

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for                                       
Fiscal Year 2014-15

Prevention and Early Intervention (PEI) Summary

(A)

Total (Gross) Mental Health Expenditures

$909,626
Older Adult Services (>59)

Santa Cruz

PEI Programs-Prevention
Children and Adolescents (0-17)
Culture Specific Parent Education & Support

County:

Transition Age Youth and Adults

PEI Programs-Early Intervention
Subtotal PEI Programs-Prevention

Total PEI Expenditures

Prevention and Early Intervention Component

PEI Evaluation
PEI Administration

Subtotal PEI Programs-Prevention & Early Intervention and Other

$2,621,960
$366,119

$0
$2,255,841

$1,054,663
$93,530

$198,022

$2,255,841

Subtotal PEI Programs-Other $0

Subtotal PEI Programs-Prevention $0
PEI Programs-Other



Enclosure 3

Updated: 05/08/2015

Date: 3/29/2018

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

$0
Subtotal

$0
$0
$0
$0

$690,075

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

Innovation Administration
Total Innovation Expenditures

Innovation Evaluation 

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for                                                               
Fiscal Year 2014-15

Innovation (INN) Summary

$0
$0
$0

County:

$0

Innovation Programs
Avenues:  Work First for Individuals with Co-Occ  

Total (Gross) Mental Health 
Expenditures

Santa Cruz

Innovation Component

$0

$0

(A)

$690,075
$0

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$836,118

$0

$146,043

$0



Enclosure 3

Updated: 05/08/2015

Date: 3/29/2018

WET Funding Category
Workforce Staffing Support
Training and Technical Assistance
Mental Health Career Pathways Programs
Residency and Internship Programs
Financial Incentive Programs

Total WET Expenditures

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for 
Fiscal Year 2014-15

Workforce Education and Training (WET) Summary

$21,143

County:

$306,148

Santa Cruz

(A)

$238,718

WET Administration $46,040

Workforce Education and Training Component

Total WET Programs $260,108

Total (Gross) Mental Health 
Expenditures

$247



Enclosure 3

Updated: 05/08/2015

Date: 3/29/2018

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12

Technological Needs Projects
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13

Total Capital Facility Expenditures

Total CF Projects $0

CFTN

Capital Facility Projects

Santa Cruz

Capital Facility/Technological Needs Projects

(A)

County:

Total (Gross)  Mental Health 
Expenditures

$1,027,168

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report 
Fiscal Year 2014-15

Capital Facilities/Technological Needs (CF/TN) Summary

Total Technological Needs Expenditures
Technological Needs Administration
Total TN Projects

$0

Total CFTN Expenditures $1,027,168
$1,027,168

Capital Facility Administration

$1,027,168



Enclosure 3

Updated: 07/24/2015

Date: 3/29/2018

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report 
Fiscal Year 2014-15

Other MHSA Funds Summary
Santa Cruz

(A)
Total (Gross) Expenditures

County:

Training, Technical Assistance and Capacity 
Building

WET Regional Partnerships

PEI Statewide Projects $171,149



Enclosure 3

Updated: 05/08/2015

Date: 3/29/2018

Unencumbered Housing Funds

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report 
Fiscal Year 2014-15

Unencumbered Housing Funds Summary
County: Santa Cruz

(A)
Total (Gross) Expenditures



Enclosure 3

Updated: 07/24/2015

TABLE A

COUNTY: DATE: 3/29/2018

yes

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)

1

a $3,469,822 $3,469,822

b $0

c $0

d $0

e $265,356 $265,356

f $2,748,089 $2,748,089

g $220,372 $220,372

h $1,675,632 $264,168 $1,939,800

i $4,241,482 $1,733,195 $456,104 $6,430,781

j $347,620 $91,061 $20,338 $22,596 $48,422 $20,134 $550,171

k $4,589,102 $3,499,888 $740,610 $287,952 $2,796,511 $0 $0 $240,506 $0 $3,469,822 $15,624,391

2

a Transfer of funds from the Local Prudent Reserve $0 $0

b FY 2014-15 MHSA Revenue Received $9,704,298 $2,426,075 $638,441 $12,768,813

c FY 2014-15 Interest Earned on MHSA Funds $16,541 $34,003 $1,731 $909 $16,182 $1,428 $16,002 $86,796

d $9,720,840 $2,460,078 $640,172 $909 $16,182 $0 $0 $1,428 $0 $16,002 $12,855,610

3

A

a $0

b $0

c $0

d $189,991 $189,991

e $1,027,168 $1,027,168

f $171,149 $171,149

g $1,492,250 $1,492,250

h $865,628 $483,463 $311,733 $1,660,824

i $7,898,141 $464,482 $8,362,623

$8,763,769 $1,975,713 $776,215 $189,991 $1,027,168 $0 $0 $171,149 $0 $12,904,005

j $0

B

a 1991 Realignment $0

b Behavioral Health Subaccount $250,191 $10,413 $260,604

c $4,404,656 $635,834 $59,903 $116,157 $5,216,550

d $13,418,616 $2,621,960 $836,118 $306,148 $1,027,168 $0 $0 $171,149 $0 $18,381,159

e $13,418,616 $2,621,960 $836,118 $306,148 $1,027,168 $0 $0 $171,149 $0 $18,381,159

NOTE TO COUNTY: Total Program Expenditures, 3(d), MUST match Total Expenditure Funding Sources, 3(e). If ERROR, recheck and correct.

MHSA Net Expenditures Subtotal for FY 2014-15

Unencumbered 
Housing Funds

FY 2014-15 MHSA Funds

FY 2006-07 Funds

FY 2006-07 MHSA Funds

FY 2009-10 Funds

FY 2011-12 Funds

FY 2010-11 Funds

Cumulative Interest

Expenditure and Funding Sources for FY 2014-153

FY 2012-13 Funds

TOTAL

TOTAL

FY 2008-09 Funds

Local Prudent Reserve

FY 2007-08 Funds

Santa Cruz

FY 2013-14 Funds

Other

Total Program Expenditures

TOTAL MHSA and Other Funds

FY 2007-08 MHSA Funds

FY 2010-11 MHSA Funds

FY 2009-10 MHSA Funds

Interest

FY 2011-12 MHSA Funds

Fiscal Year 2014-15

Other Funds

Unspent Funds Available From Prior Fiscal Years1

FY 2008-09 MHSA Funds

MHSA Funds Revenue in FY 2014-152

MHSA Funds

FY 2013-14 MHSA Funds

FY 2012-13 MHSA Funds

Annual Mental Health Services Act  Revenue and Expenditure Report 
FY 2014-15 Summary

Total-All 
Components

Workforce 
Education and 

Training

Community 
Services and 

Supports

PEI Statewide 
Projects 
Funds

Innovation WET Regional 
PartnershipsTTACB Prudent 

Reserve

Capital 
Facilities and 
Technological 

Needs

Prevention 
and Early 

Intervention

PEI Statewide Funds assigned to CalMHSA?  (Y/N)



Enclosure 3

Updated: 07/24/2015

yes

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)

Unencumbered 
Housing Funds

Fiscal Year 2014-15 Total-All 
Components

Workforce 
Education and 

Training

Community 
Services and 

Supports

PEI Statewide 
Projects 
Funds

Innovation WET Regional 
PartnershipsTTACB Prudent 

Reserve

Capital 
Facilities and 
Technological 

Needs

Prevention 
and Early 

Intervention

PEI Statewide Funds assigned to CalMHSA?  (Y/N)

4

a $0 $0

b $0 $0

c $0 $0

5

a $0

b $0

c $0

d $0

e -$26,611 -$26,611

f -$95,011 -$95,011

g $0

h -$61,760 -$264,168 -$325,928

i -$3,375,854 -$144,371 -$3,520,225

j $0

k -$330,628 -$19,153 -$3,490 $2,264 $14,141 -$336,866

l TOTAL -$3,706,482 -$202,535 -$412,029 $2,264 $14,141 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$4,304,641

6

a $3,485,824 $3,485,824

b $0 $0

c $0 $0 $0

d $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

e $0 -$26,611 $0 $75,365 $0 $0 $0 $0 $48,754

f $0 -$95,011 $0 $0 $1,720,921 $0 $0 $0 $1,625,910

g $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $49,223 $49,223

h $0 $121,622 $0 $0 $0 $121,622

i $0 $1,249,732 $0 $0 $0 $1,249,732

j $1,806,157 $2,426,075 $173,959 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,406,190

k $33,533 $105,911 $18,579 $25,769 $78,745 $0 $0 $21,562 $0 $284,100

l TOTAL $1,839,691 $3,781,718 $192,538 $101,134 $1,799,666 $0 $0 $70,785 $0 $3,485,824 $11,271,355

 

Amount Name

$5,216,550 Title

Phone

Email

FY 2014-15

Transfers to Prudent Reserve, WET, CFTN4

FY 2012-13

FY 2013-14

Adjustments5

FY 2011-12 Funds

FY 2008-09 Funds

FY 2010-11 Funds

Administrative Services Manager

TABLE B7

FY 2006-07 Funds

Unspent Funds in the Local MHS Fund6

FY 2007-08 Funds

Local Prudent Reserve Balance

Interest 

Local Prudent Reserve

FY 2006-07 Funds

FY 2007-08 Funds

FY 2009-10 Funds

FY 2013-14 Funds

FY 2014-15 Funds

FY 2012-13 Funds

831-454-7341

christine.williams@santacruzcounty.us

FY 2008-09 Funds

RER Contact Person

Interest 

FY 2009-10 Funds

FY 2013-14 Funds

FY 2010-11 Funds

FY 2012-13 Funds

FY 2011-12 Funds

FY 2014-15 Funds

Christine M. WilliamsEstimated FFP Revenue Generated In FY 2014-15

Federal Financial Participation (FFP)



Enclosure 3

Updated: 05/08/2015

County:
Date: 3/29/2018

FY Amount Reason For Adjustment
2006-2007 -$223,084 Adjust CSS to Audit-FFP was over estimated
2007-2008 -$276,748 Adjust CSS to Audit-FFP was over estimated
2008-2009 -$418,378 Adjust CSS to Audit-FFP was over estimated
2009-2010 -$31,887 Adjust CSS to Audit-FFP was over estimated
2009-2010 -$26,611 Adjust PEI to Audit-FFP was over estimated
2010-2011 -$595,904 Adjust CSS to Audit-FFP was over estimated
2010-2011 -$95,011 Adjust PEI to Audit-FFP was over estimated
2010-2011 -$89,742 Adjust INN to Audit-FFP was over estimated
2011-2012 -$585,717 Adjust CSS-FFP was over estimated
2011-2012 -$121,726 Adjust INN-FFP was over estimated
2012-2013 -$735,547 Adjust CSS-FFP was over estimated.
2012-2013 -$32,195 Adjust PEI-FFP was over estimated.
2012-2013 -$109,700 Adjust INN-FFP was over estimated.
2013-2014 -$962,391 Adjust CSS, PEI, & INN-FFP was over estimated.

TOTAL -$4,304,641
-$4,304,641

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for                                        Fiscal 
Year 2014-15

Adjustments Summary

NOTE TO COUNTY: Total Adjustments recorded in the Adjustments Summary worksheet MUST match Total 
Adjustments recorded on the RER Summary Worksheet. If ERROR, recheck and correct.



Enclosure 3

Updated: 07/24/2015

6 Total Unspent funds in the Local MHS Fund will auto populate for each Fiscal Year.

1 Total unspent funds from prior fiscal years MUST match the Total Unspent Funds in the Local MHS Fund from prior year RER.

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report
FY 2014-15

END NOTES:

7 The FFP amount represents the estimated FFP revenue generated in FY 2014-15 and attributable to MHSA funds.

5 Payments from the MHSA Fund should be reflected in the Adjustments section as a negative amount. Receipts into the MHSA 
Fund should be reflected in the Adjustments section as a positive amount. 

2 DHCS will utilize the allocation report provided by the SCO and counties should utilize the same report when determining the total 
State MHSA Fund revenue to be reported on the FY 2014-15 RER.  The report is available at:  
http://www.sco.ca.gov/ard_payments_mentalhealthservicefund.html

4 WIC Section 5892(b) permits a County to use up to 20 percent of the average amount of funds allocated to the county for the 
previous five years to fund technological needs and capital facilities, human resource needs, and a prudent reserve.  The amount of 
funds transferred from CSS will be reported in the CSS column as a negative amount.  The funds transferred into WET, CFTN, or 
Prudent Reserve should be reflected as a positive amount.  For each year reported, the amount transferred from CSS should equal 
zero when added to the funds transferred into WET, CFTN, or Prudent Reserve. 

3 Expenditure funding sources for each component must equal the total program expenditures as reported on the Component Summary 
Worksheets. 


	CSS 
	PEI
	INN
	WET
	CFTN
	Other MHSA Funds
	Unencumbered Housing Funds
	RER Summary
	Adjustments Summary
	End Notes

