Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report

This PDF document is a copy of the Annual Revenue and Expenditure Report (ARER) which is submitted by County Mental Health Plans (usually, the County Behavioral Health Department) to the Department of Health Care Services and the MHSOAC. This document is made available to the public through the Fiscal Reporting tool created by the MHSOAC to support fiscal transparency. The Fiscal Reporting tool is based on the data submitted by counties through Annual Revenue and Expenditure Reports.

Annual Revenue and Expenditure Reports can also be downloaded from the <u>DHCS website</u> (http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/MH/Pages/Annual-Revenue-and-Expenditure-Reports-by-County.aspx)

The following report provides annual point-in-time estimates (similar to a checkbook balance) of County MHSA revenues received and expended for each component of the MHSA, as well as end of year closing balances. The reports are intended to represent a snapshot of County MHSA financial information as of June 30th, the last day of each fiscal year. Counties emphasize that the ARER reports are difficult to tie to their official, audited financial statements and should be interpreted with caution.

Financial summaries presented in this report are broken down by the following MHSA components:

- Community Services and Supports (CSS)
- Prevention and Early Intervention (PEI)
- Innovation (INN)
- Workforce Education & Training (WET)
- Capital Facility & Technological Needs (CFTN)
- Other MHSA components

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for Fiscal Year 2014-15 Community Services and Supports (CSS) Summary

County: Santa Cruz Date: 3/29/2018

	Total (Gross) Mental Health
Community Services and Supports Component	Expenditures
FSP Programs	
1 Community Gate	
2 Probation Gate	
3 Child Welfare Services Gate	
4 Education Gate	
5 Special Focus - Family Partners Services	
6 Enhanced Crisis Response	\$925,164
7 Consumer, Peer, and Family Services	\$300,894
8 Community Support Services	\$3,967,219
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
Subtotal FSP Programs	\$5,193,277
Non-FSP Programs	
1 Community Gate	\$1,601,622
2 Probation Gate	\$489,524
3 Child Welfare Services Gate	\$1,593,952
4 Education Gate	\$199,654
5 Special Focus - Family Partners Services	\$133,421
6 Enhanced Crisis Response	\$697,930
7 Consumer, Peer, and Family Services	\$19,206
8 Community Support Services	\$1,118,959
9	\$1,113,300
10	
11	
12	
, - <u>-</u>	
13	
14	
15 Subtotal Non-ESD Programs	AF 054 000
Subtotal Non-FSP Programs Total FSP and Non-FSP Programs	\$5,854,268 \$44,047,545
Total FSP and Non-FSP Programs	\$11,047,545
CSS Evaluation	#0.074.074
CSS Administration	\$2,371,071
CSS MHSA Housing Program Assigned Funds	Ø40,440,040
Total CSS Expenditures	\$13,418,616

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for Fiscal Year 2014-15 Prevention and Early Intervention (PEI) Summary

•	` '	•	•	
		Date:		3/29/2018

County. Sama Cruz	Date. 3/29/2010
	(A)
Prevention and Early Intervention Component	Total (Gross) Mental Health Expenditures
PEI Programs-Prevention	
1 Children and Adolescents (0-17)	\$1,054,663
2 Culture Specific Parent Education & Support	\$93,530
3 Transition Age Youth and Adults	\$909,626
4 Older Adult Services (>59)	\$198,022
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
Subtotal PEI Programs-Prevention	\$2,255,841
PEI Programs-Early Intervention	
1	
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13 14	
15 Subtotal PEI Programs-Prevention	\$0
PEI Programs-Other	φ0
1	
2	
3	
Subtotal PEI Programs-Other	\$0
Subtotal PEI Programs-Prevention & Early Intervention and Other	\$2,255,841
PEI Evaluation	\$0
PEI Administration	\$366,119
Total PEI Expenditures	\$2,621,960

Updated: 05/08/2015

County: Santa Cruz

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for Fiscal Year 2014-15 Innovation (INN) Summary

County:Santa CruzDate:3/29/2018

	(A)
Innovation Component	Total (Gross) Mental Health Expenditures
Innovation Programs	
1 Avenues: Work First for Individuals with Co-Oc	\$690,075
2	\$0
3	\$0
4	\$0
5	\$0
6	\$0
7	\$0
8	\$0
9	\$0
10	\$0
11	\$0
12	\$0
13	\$0
14	\$0
15	\$0
16	\$0
17	\$0
18	\$0
19	\$0
20	\$0
21	\$0
22	\$0
23	\$0
24	\$0
25	\$0
Subtotal	\$690,075
Innovation Evaluation	\$0
Innovation Administration	\$146,043
Total Innovation Expenditures	\$836,118

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for Fiscal Year 2014-15 Workforce Education and Training (WET) Summary

County:Santa CruzDate:3/29/2018

	(A)
Workforce Education and Training Component	Total (Gross) Mental Health Expenditures
WET Funding Category	
Workforce Staffing Support	\$238,718
Training and Technical Assistance	\$247
Mental Health Career Pathways Programs	
Residency and Internship Programs	\$21,143
Financial Incentive Programs	
Total WET Programs	\$260,108
WET Administration	\$46,040
Total WET Expenditures	\$306,148

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report Fiscal Year 2014-15 Capital Facilities/Technological Needs (CF/TN) Summary

County: Santa Cruz Date: 3/29/2018

	(A)
	Total (Cross) Montal Hoolth
Capital Facility/Technological Needs Projects	Total (Gross) Mental Health Expenditures
Capital Facility Projects	Experiences
1	
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
Total CF Projects	\$0
Capital Facility Administration	
Total Capital Facility Expenditures	\$0
Technological Needs Projects	
1 CFTN	\$1,027,168
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
Total TN Projects	\$1,027,168
Technological Needs Administration	
Total Technological Needs Expenditures	\$1,027,168
Total CFTN Expenditures	\$1,027,168

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report Fiscal Year 2014-15 Other MHSA Funds Summary

County: Santa Cruz Date: 3/29/2018

	(A) Total (Gross) Expenditures
Training, Technical Assistance and Capacity	
Building	
WET Regional Partnerships	
PEI Statewide Projects	\$171,149

Updated: 07/24/2015

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report Fiscal Year 2014-15

Unencumbered Housing Funds Summary

County: Santa Cruz Date: 3/29/2018

	(A) Total (Gross) Expenditures
Unencumbered Housing Funds	

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report FY 2014-15 Summary

TABLE A

 COUNTY:
 Santa Cruz

 DATE:
 3/29/2018

PEI Statewide Funds assigned to CalMHSA? (Y/N) yes

	(A)	(B)	(C)	(D)	(E)	(F)	(G)	(H)	(1)	(J)	(K)
Fiscal Year 2014-15	Community Services and Supports	Prevention and Early Intervention	Innovation	Workforce Education and Training	Capital Facilities and Technological Needs	TTACB	WET Regional Partnerships	PEI Statewide Projects Funds	Unencumbered Housing Funds	Prudent Reserve	Total-All Components
1 Unspent Funds Available From Prior Fiscal Years ¹											
a Local Prudent Reserve										\$3,469,822	\$3,469,822
b FY 2006-07 Funds											\$0
c FY 2007-08 Funds											\$0
d FY 2008-09 Funds											\$0
e FY 2009-10 Funds				\$265,356							\$265,356
f FY 2010-11 Funds					\$2,748,089						\$2,748,089
g FY 2011-12 Funds								\$220,372			\$220,372
h FY 2012-13 Funds		\$1,675,632	\$264,168								\$1,939,800
i FY 2013-14 Funds	\$4,241,482	\$1,733,195	\$456,104								\$6,430,781
j Cumulative Interest	\$347,620	\$91,061	\$20,338	\$22,596	\$48,422			\$20,134			\$550,171
k TOTAL	\$4,589,102	\$3,499,888	\$740,610	\$287,952	\$2,796,511	\$0	\$0	\$240,506	\$0	\$3,469,822	\$15,624,391
2 MHSA Funds Revenue in FY 2014-15 ²											
a Transfer of funds from the Local Prudent Reserve										\$0	\$0
b FY 2014-15 MHSA Revenue Received	\$9,704,298	\$2,426,075	\$638,441								\$12,768,813
c FY 2014-15 Interest Earned on MHSA Funds	\$16,541	\$34,003	\$1,731	\$909	\$16,182			\$1,428		\$16,002	\$86,796
d TOTAL	\$9,720,840	\$2,460,078	\$640,172	\$909	\$16,182	\$0	\$0	\$1,428	\$0	\$16,002	\$12,855,610
3 Expenditure and Funding Sources for FY 2014-15 ³											
A MHSA Funds											
a FY 2006-07 MHSA Funds											\$0
b FY 2007-08 MHSA Funds											\$0
c FY 2008-09 MHSA Funds											\$0
d FY 2009-10 MHSA Funds				\$189,991							\$189,991
e FY 2010-11 MHSA Funds					\$1,027,168						\$1,027,168
f FY 2011-12 MHSA Funds								\$171,149			\$171,149
g FY 2012-13 MHSA Funds		\$1,492,250									\$1,492,250
h FY 2013-14 MHSA Funds	\$865,628	\$483,463	\$311,733								\$1,660,824
i FY 2014-15 MHSA Funds	\$7,898,141		\$464,482								\$8,362,623
MHSA Net Expenditures Subtotal for FY 2014-15	\$8,763,769	\$1,975,713	\$776,215	\$189,991	\$1,027,168	\$0	\$0	\$171,149	\$0		\$12,904,005
j Interest											\$0
B Other Funds											
a 1991 Realignment											\$0
b Behavioral Health Subaccount	\$250,191	\$10,413									\$260,604
c Other	\$4,404,656	\$635,834	\$59,903	\$116,157							\$5,216,550
d TOTAL MHSA and Other Funds	\$13,418,616	\$2,621,960	\$836,118	\$306,148	\$1,027,168	\$0	\$0	\$171,149	\$0		\$18,381,159
e Total Program Expenditures	\$13,418,616	\$2,621,960	\$836,118	\$306,148	\$1,027,168	\$0	\$0	\$171,149	\$0		\$18,381,159

NOTE TO COUNTY: Total Program Expenditures, 3(d), MUST match Total Expenditure Funding Sources, 3(e). If ERROR, recheck and correct.

PEI Statewide Funds assigned to CalMHSA? (Y/N)	yes

	(A)	(B)	(C)	(D)	(E)	(F)	(G)	(H)	(1)	(J)	(K)
Fiscal Year 2014-15	Community Services and Supports	Prevention and Early Intervention	Innovation	Workforce Education and Training	Capital Facilities and Technological Needs	ТТАСВ	WET Regional Partnerships	PEI Statewide Projects Funds	Unencumbered Housing Funds	Prudent Reserve	Total-All Components
4 Transfers to Prudent Reserve, WET, CFTN ⁴											
a FY 2012-13	\$0										\$0
b FY 2013-14	\$0										\$0
c FY 2014-15	\$0										\$0
5 Adjustments ⁵											
a Local Prudent Reserve											\$0
b FY 2006-07 Funds											\$0
c FY 2007-08 Funds											\$0
d FY 2008-09 Funds											\$0
e FY 2009-10 Funds		-\$26,611									-\$26,611
f FY 2010-11 Funds		-\$95,011									-\$95,011
g FY 2011-12 Funds											\$0
h FY 2012-13 Funds		-\$61,760	-\$264,168								-\$325,928
i FY 2013-14 Funds	-\$3,375,854		-\$144,371								-\$3,520,225
j FY 2014-15 Funds											\$0
k Interest	-\$330,628	-\$19,153	-\$3,490	\$2,264	\$14,141						-\$336,866
I TOTAL	-\$3,706,482	-\$202,535	-\$412,029	\$2,264	\$14,141	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	-\$4,304,641
6 Unspent Funds in the Local MHS Fund ⁶											
a Local Prudent Reserve Balance										\$3,485,824	\$3,485,824
b FY 2006-07 Funds				\$0							\$0
c FY 2007-08 Funds				\$0	\$0						\$0
d FY 2008-09 Funds	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0			\$0
e FY 2009-10 Funds	\$0	-\$26,611	\$0	\$75,365	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0			\$48,754
f FY 2010-11 Funds	\$0	-\$95,011	\$0	\$0	\$1,720,921	\$0	\$0	\$0			\$1,625,910
g FY 2011-12 Funds	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$49,223			\$49,223
h FY 2012-13 Funds	\$0	\$121,622	\$0	\$0	\$0						\$121,622
i FY 2013-14 Funds	\$0	\$1,249,732	\$0	\$0	\$0						\$1,249,732
j FY 2014-15 Funds	\$1,806,157	\$2,426,075	\$173,959	\$0	\$0		\$0		\$0		\$4,406,190
k Interest	\$33,533	\$105,911	\$18,579	\$25,769	\$78,745	\$0	\$0	\$21,562	\$0		\$284,100
I TOTAL	\$1,839,691	\$3,781,718	\$192,538	\$101,134	\$1,799,666	\$0	\$0	\$70,785	\$0	\$3,485,824	\$11,271,355

TABLE B ⁷	
Estimated FFP Revenue Generated In FY 2014-15	Amount
Federal Financial Participation (FFP)	\$5,216,550

RER Contact Person		
Name	Christine M. Williams	
Title	Administrative Services Manager	
Phone	831-454-7341	
Email	christine.williams@santacruzcounty.us	

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for Year 2014-15 Adjustments Summary

Fiscal

County: 3/29/2018

FY	Amount	Reason For Adjustment
2006-2007	-\$223,084	Adjust CSS to Audit-FFP was over estimated
2007-2008	-\$276,748	Adjust CSS to Audit-FFP was over estimated
2008-2009	-\$418,378	Adjust CSS to Audit-FFP was over estimated
2009-2010	-\$31,887	Adjust CSS to Audit-FFP was over estimated
2009-2010	-\$26,611	Adjust PEI to Audit-FFP was over estimated
2010-2011	-\$595,904	Adjust CSS to Audit-FFP was over estimated
2010-2011	-\$95,011	Adjust PEI to Audit-FFP was over estimated
2010-2011	-\$89,742	Adjust INN to Audit-FFP was over estimated
2011-2012	-\$585,717	Adjust CSS-FFP was over estimated
2011-2012	-\$121,726	Adjust INN-FFP was over estimated
2012-2013	-\$735,547	Adjust CSS-FFP was over estimated.
2012-2013	-\$32,195	Adjust PEI-FFP was over estimated.
2012-2013	-\$109,700	Adjust INN-FFP was over estimated.
2013-2014	-\$962,391	Adjust CSS, PEI, & INN-FFP was over estimated.
TOTAL	-\$4,304,641	
	-\$4.304.641	

NOTE TO COUNTY: Total Adjustments recorded in the Adjustments Summary worksheet MUST match Total Adjustments recorded on the RER Summary Worksheet. If ERROR, recheck and correct.

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report FY 2014-15

END NOTES:

- ¹ Total unspent funds from prior fiscal years MUST match the Total Unspent Funds in the Local MHS Fund from prior year RER.
- ² DHCS will utilize the allocation report provided by the SCO and counties should utilize the same report when determining the total State MHSA Fund revenue to be reported on the FY 2014-15 RER. The report is available at: http://www.sco.ca.gov/ard_payments_mentalhealthservicefund.html
- ³ Expenditure funding sources for each component must equal the total program expenditures as reported on the Component Summary Worksheets.
- ⁴ WIC Section 5892(b) permits a County to use up to 20 percent of the average amount of funds allocated to the county for the previous five years to fund technological needs and capital facilities, human resource needs, and a prudent reserve. The amount of funds transferred from CSS will be reported in the CSS column as a negative amount. The funds transferred into WET, CFTN, or Prudent Reserve should be reflected as a positive amount. For each year reported, the amount transferred from CSS should equal zero when added to the funds transferred into WET, CFTN, or Prudent Reserve.
- ⁵ Payments from the MHSA Fund should be reflected in the Adjustments section as a negative amount. Receipts into the MHSA Fund should be reflected in the Adjustments section as a positive amount.
- ⁶ Total Unspent funds in the Local MHS Fund will auto populate for each Fiscal Year.
- ⁷The FFP amount represents the estimated FFP revenue generated in FY 2014-15 and attributable to MHSA funds.